# OP \$490.00 316252

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM416318

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Administrative Agent		02/14/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Purple Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	595 Menlo Drive	
City:	Rocklin	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95765	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3162529	HANDS ON VIDEO RELAY SERVICE
Registration Number:	3156554	RELAY & BEYOND
Registration Number:	3115477	1711
Registration Number:	3105364	I711.COM
Registration Number:	3199884	I711.COM
Registration Number:	2989752	MY IP RELAY
Registration Number:	3944785	PURPLE
Registration Number:	4042422	PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	3588023	PURPLE
Registration Number:	3966623	PURPLE POWER
Registration Number:	3981818	POWERED BY PURPLE
Registration Number:	3981817	PURPLE NUMBER
Registration Number:	3755269	PURPLE MAIL
Registration Number:	3990489	PURPLE LANGUAGE SERVICES
Registration Number:	4545326	SMARTVP
Registration Number:	4459667	PURPLE VRS
Registration Number:	4589166	PURPLE ONE
Registration Number:	4564428	
		TDADEMADI

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005989 FRAME: 0105

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85703055	HOME PRESENCE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3128637865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-201-3865

**Email:** sharon.patterson@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Patterson, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd., 55 E. Monroe St.

Address Line 2: Ste 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6262.029
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon Patterson
SIGNATURE:	/sharon patterson/
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Purple - TM Release (Purple Comm2)#page1.tif source=Purple - TM Release (Purple Comm2)#page2.tif source=Purple - TM Release (Purple Comm2)#page3.tif source=Purple - TM Release (Purple Comm2)#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of February 14, 2017 (this "Release"), is made by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, acting in its capacity as successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") under that certain Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of December 21, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor"), the other Obligors party thereto and the Administrative Agent. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as the prior administrative agent under the Security Agreement (in such capacity, the "Original Administrative Agent") a continuing security interest in and lien upon all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired trademarks and trademark applications, including, but not limited to, those set forth on the attached Schedule A (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "Notice of Grant"), with respect to the security interest and lien granted by the Debtor under the Security Agreement in the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on the attached Schedule A, was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 26, 2012 at Reel 004928 and Frame 0728;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Interest Assignment Agreement, dated as of January 29, 2016 (the "Trademark Security Interest Assignment Agreement"), between the Original Administrative Agent and the Administrative Agent, the Original Administrative Agent transferred, assigned, granted and conveyed to the Administrative Agent all of its right, title and interest in and to the Security Agreement and the Notice of Grant, including, without limitation, its security interest in, and lien on, the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Interest Assignment Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2016 at Reel 5720 and Frame 0128; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested and the Administrative Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interests created under the Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, (b) discharge and release its security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral, and (c) reassign any and all rights, title and interest it has in the Trademark Collateral to the Debtor.

63846729

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE DEBTOR'S AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

63846729

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: \_\_\_

Name: Title:

Joseph B. Feil Vice President

## SCHEDULE A

## Trademark Collateral

# Registered Marks

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HANDS ON VIDEO RELAY SERVICE and Design	3162529	10/24/06
RELAY & BEYOND	3156554	10/17/06
I711	3115477	07/11/06
I711.COM and Design	3105364	06/13/06
I711.COM	3199884	01/16/07
MY IP RELAY	2989752	08/30/05
PURPLE and Design	3944785	04/12/11
PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS	4042422	10/18/11
PURPLE	3588023	03/10/09
PURPLE POWER	3966623	05/24/11
POWERED BY PURPLE	3981818	06/21/11
PURPLE NUMBER	3981817	06/21/11
PURPLE MAIL	3755269	03/02/10
PURPLE LANGUAGE SERVICES	3990489	07/05/11
SMARTVP	4545326	06/03/14
PURPLE VRS	4459667	12/31/13
PURPLE ONE	4589166	08/19/14
Design only	4564428	07/08/14

# **Pending Applications**

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date	
HOME PRESENCE	85703055	08/14/12	

63846739

**RECORDED: 02/15/2017**